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Highest quality & hygiene 
Over 50 years of water filter experience stands for:

 9 Innovation
 9 the highest quality

In order to meet our high quality standards, there are strict internal 
and external quality controls in place.
Every MAXTRA PRO water filter undergoes treatment with hot 
steam for hygiene purposes during manufacture and is then 
packed in a protective foil. (Note: the water filter may be damp 
due to condensation following the steam treatment).
The filter material of the MAXTRA PRO water filter undergoes a 
special treatment with silver for hygiene reasons. 
A small quantity of silver may be released into the water. This is in line 
with the recommendations of the World Health Organization (WHO).
BRITA recommends replacing the water filter regularly. 
Please follow the recommended cleaning procedures and advice 
on preparing the filter (chapters 1 – 7). 
The jug should be cleaned regularly.

Note:
If the jug is not being used for a while, remove the water filter, 
empty the jug and replace the water filter loosely in the empty 
funnel.
Please refer to chapter 7 “Changing the MAXTRA PRO water 
filter”.

Operation – very easy

1   Clean before the first use and every time you change  
the water filter

The jug should be cleaned before the first use and when you 
change the water filter – the funnel and jug are dishwasher safe 
(max. 50° C) or can be cleaned by hand!

Lid with non-removable BRITA Calendar  E

Please clean the lid by hand, as it is not dishwasher safe!

2  Preparing the MAXTRA PRO water filter  A
Fill the clean jug with cold water. 
Immerse the water filter and shake slightly to remove any excess 
air. Remove the water filter and pour away the water in the jug. 
Done!

3  Inserting the MAXTRA PRO water filter  B  

Insert the funnel into the jug and place the water filter firmly in the 
funnel. Please push the water filter further downwards if the water 
does not flow through. BRITA can only guarantee optimum 
filtration if BRITA MAXTRA PRO water filters are used.

4  Filling the BRITA water filter jug  C

The water in the funnel is filtered automatically and flows into 
the jug. 

5  Activating the MAXTRA PRO water filter  D

 For optimal taste and performance please allow two full funnels of 
tap water to pass through the filter before drinking. 
To join BRITA in considering the environment, you can use this 
filtered water to water your plants, for example.

6  Setting the water filter exchange indicator
How handy! The BRITA water filter jug will tell you when you need 
a new water filter. 

BRITA water filter with Calendar  E  
The BRITA Calendar tells you the next date for exchange. After 
activating the MAXTRA PRO water filter set the date of the next 
exchange in the BRITA Calendar. 
The left-hand dial shows the day of the month, the righthand 
shows the month. Turn the two dials to the left or right and set 
a date for the next MAXTRA PRO water filter exchange. 
For reasons of space, not all days 1 to 31 can be selected on the left 
hand dial. Simply turn to the next number.

7  Changing the MAXTRA PRO water filter  F

Simply remove the water filter and follow steps 1 to 6 of the 
instructions.

Important information

Never place the BRITA water filter jug and the MAXTRA PRO   
water filter in full sun and keep away from heating elements  
(e. g. kettles or conventional ovens).                                               
It is better to store them in a dark, cool and dry place (and keep 
new water filters in their original packaging). 

Sensitive to potassium?
Filtering initially causes a slight elevation in the potassium content 
of the water. This is harmless (e. g. 1 L of BRITA filtered water 
contains less potassium than an apple). 
Please consult your doctor before using a BRITA water filter if you 
suffer from kidney disease or have to follow a special low-potassi-
um diet.

Natural traces
The BRITA activated carbon beads are of natural origin and so 
natural variations may occur.
A low volume of small carbon particles can get into the filtered 
water, which you may see as black particles. 

These particles are not harmful to your health because they pass 
naturally through the body unchanged if swallowed. 
If you discover carbon particles in your filtered water, BRITA 
recommends rinsing the water filter until there are no more 
particles visible.

BRITA water filter jug and water filter
Dispose of these in accordance with the local regulations.

Sustainability is important to us:
We will be happy to supply you with spare parts to extend the 
lifecycle of our products. 
Please contact the BRITA customer services or your local distribu-
tor if you have any questions about spare parts.

Exclusion of liability
We ask for your understanding that BRITA does not accept any 
liability if the information in the usage instructions is not followed.

Do you have any further questions?
Then visit us on brita.net

*  This water filter system is tested for lead, copper, chlorine and 
carbonate hardness according to DIN EN 17093:2018 (limescale is 
certified to be reduced for 120L).

GUARANTEE

DAYS

MONEY BACK

ENGLISH

Hello and thank you very much  
for choosing BRITA.

BRITA filtered water – for you, your family and the environment!   
Have fun using your new product! 

All of our expert knowledge with MAXTRA PRO water filters: 
The MAXTRA PRO with our unique BRITA MicroFlow technology:
Super-fine mesh captures coarse particles from old pipeworks and 
the additional high-performance filter mesh retains even the 
finest* particles (*≥ 30 µm) from tap water.

Powerful Ion-exchange pearls
• for softer water, to protect your appliances*
• for the reduction of metals such as lead and copper

Natural MicroCarbon from coconut shells

• reduces odour- and taste-impairing substances such as chlorine
• provides great-tasting, freshly filtered water*

The maximum lifespan of a MAXTRA PRO water filter is 150 litres 
or 4 weeks. (UK ONLY: UK Limescale Expert 100 L)

Acting sustainably is especially important to us  
That’s why our water filters are recyclable. 
Find out more at brita.net 

Optimum filter performance  

Please only filter cold tap water.
Please only use BRITA water filters with tap water from municipal 
water treatment plants – only this meets the legal requirements for 
drinking water quality. 
Important: store filtered water in a cool place and use within 
24 hours. 
Official advice for boiling tap water also applies to BRITA filtered 
water. The rule is: filter first, then boil! 
If this advice no longer applies, please clean the jug thoroughly 
and insert a new water filter. 
For certain groups of people (e. g. babies and people with impaired 
immunity) it is generally recommended that tap water should be 
boiled.

FRANÇAIS

Bonjour et merci d’avoir choisi BRITA. 

L’eau filtrée BRITA : pour vous, votre famille et l’environnement ! 
Profitez bien de votre nouveau produit ! 

Tout notre savoir-faire en matière de filtres à eau MAXTRA PRO 
avec notre technologie unique BRITA MicroFlow : Un premier 
maillage ultra fin retient les particules venant des canalisations.  
Un maillage ultra fin supplémentaire réduit les particules fines  
≥ 30 µm jusqu’à 4 fois plus efficacement par rapport au filtre à eau 
MAXTRA+.

Des perles échangeuses d’ions efficaces
• pour une eau plus douce, pour protéger les appareils ménagers 

de l’entartrage*
• retiennent certains métaux tels que le plomb et le cuivre

Micro perles de charbon actif, élaborées à partir d’écorces 
naturelles de noix de coco
• réduisent les substances pouvant impacter le goût et l’odeur de 

l’eau du robinet telles que le chlore*
• réduisent les traces d’impuretés comme certains pesticides, 

herbicides et résidus médicamenteux

La durée de vie maximale d’un filtre MAXTRA PRO est de 150 litres/ 
4 semaines.

Agir de manière plus responsable est particulièrement 
important pour nous 
C’est pourquoi nos filtres à eau sont recyclables. 
Pour en savoir plus, consultez le site brita.net 

Performance optimale du filtre  

Veuillez filtrer uniquement de l’eau du robinet froide.
Utilisez uniquement des carafes filtrantes BRITA avec de l’eau 
potable conforme aux exigences réglementaires. Important : 
conservez l’eau filtrée dans un endroit frais et utilisez-la dans les 24 
heures. Si les autorités sanitaires vous donnent pour instruction de 
faire bouillir l’eau du robinet, vous devez également faire bouillir 
l’eau filtrée BRITA. La règle est la suivante : filtrer d’abord, bouillir 
ensuite ! A la levée de cette mesure, nettoyez soigneusement la 
carafe et insérez un nouveau filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO. Pour 
certains consommateurs (notamment ceux qui souffrent de 
carences immunitaires et les bébés), il est recommandé de 
toujours faire bouillir l’eau du robinet.

Qualité & hygiène maximales 
Plus de 50 ans d’expérience dans le domaine de la filtration :

 9 innovation
 9 qualité maximale

Afin de garantir ces exigences de haute qualité, nous appliquons 
des contrôles de qualité internes et externes très rigoureux.
Chaque filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO est traité à la vapeur pour une 
hygiène optimale et est placé sous emballage individuel de 
protection (remarque : ce traitement entraine de la condensation 
lors de l’ensachage qui peut rendre le filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO 
humide).
Le matériau filtrant du filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO subit un traitement 
spécial à l’argent pour des raisons d’hygiène. Une petite quantité 
d’argent peut être libérée dans l’eau. Ceci est conforme aux 
recommandations de l’Organisation mondiale de la santé (OMS). 
BRITA vous recommande de remplacer le filtre à eau MAXTRA 
PRO toutes les 4 semaines pour une filtration optimale. 
Veuillez suivre les indications de nettoyage recommandées et les 
conseils de préparation du filtre (chapitres 1–7).
La carafe doit être nettoyée toutes les semaines.

Remarque 
Si vous ne vous servez pas de votre carafe filtrante pendant un 
certain temps (par exemple si vous êtes en vacances), nous vous 
recommandons de retirer la cartouche MAXTRA PRO et de la 
placer dans un récipient propre au réfrigérateur. Réservez l’eau 
restée dans la carafe filtrante pour vos plantes, nettoyez et rangez 
votre carafe dans un endroit sec à l’abri du soleil. Avant de 
réutiliser votre carafe filtrante, sortez la cartouche du réfrigérateur, 
passez-la sous l’eau et remettez-la dans l’entonnoir.     
Veuillez vous reporter au chapitre 7 « Remplacement du filtre à eau 
MAXTRA PRO ».

Fonctionnement très facile

1  Nettoyez la carafe avant la première utilisation et chaque fois 
que vous changez le filtre à eau

La carafe doit être nettoyée avant la première utilisation et lorsque 
vous changez le filtre à eau. L’entonnoir et la carafe passent au 
lave-vaisselle (max. 50 °C) ou peuvent être nettoyés à la main. 

Couvercle avec BRITA Calendar non amovible  E

Lavez le couvercle à la main, il ne passe pas au lave-vaisselle !

2  Préparation du filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO  A

Remplissez la carafe préalablement lavée avec de l’eau froide du 
robinet. 

Plongez le filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO dans l’eau froide et agitez-le 
doucement jusqu’à ce que toutes les bulles d’air éventuelles se 
soient échappées. Retirez le filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO et jetez l’eau 
de la carafe.

3  Insertion du filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO  B  

Introduisez l’entonnoir dans la carafe. Placez le filtre à eau MAX-
TRA PRO dans l’entonnoir et poussez-le vers le bas jusqu’à ce qu’il 
soit bien en place. Si l’eau ne s’écoule pas dans l’entonnoir après 
avoir rempli la carafe d’eau, c’est que le filtre à eau n’est pas inséré 
correctement. Veuillez réinsérer un peu plus bas le filtre à eau et 
réessayer. Les carafes filtrantes BRITA sont spécialement conçues 
pour s’adapter aux filtres à eau MAXTRA PRO. BRITA ne peut donc 
garantir une filtration optimale qu’avec l’utilisation d’un filtre à eau 
BRITA MAXTRA PRO.

4  Remplissage de la carafe filtrante BRITA  C

L’eau de l’entonnoir est automatiquement filtrée et coule dans la 
carafe. 

5  Activation du filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO  D

Pour un goût et des performances optimaux, effectuez deux 
remplissages d’eau préliminaires pour activer votre filtre à eau 
MAXTRA PRO. 
Pour rejoindre BRITA dans sa démarche de respect de l’environne-
ment, utilisez l’eau de ces deux premiers remplissages pour vos 
plantes, par exemple.

6  Réglage de l’indicateur de changement du filtre à eau

Votre indicateur de changement du filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO vous 
signalera quand remplacer ce dernier. 

Carafe filtrante BRITA avec Calendar  E

Le BRITA Calendar vous indique la date du prochain changement 
de cartouche.
Après avoir activé le filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO, réglez la date du 
prochain changement sur le BRITA Calendar. Le champ à gauche 
indique le jour et celui à droite, le mois. Tournez les deux molettes 
à gauche ou à droite pour régler la date du prochain changement 
du filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO. Pour des raisons d’espace, la molette 
à gauche ne comporte pas tous les jours de 1 à 31. Passez simple-
ment au chiffre suivant.

7  Remplacement du filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO  F

Tout simplement retirez le filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO et suivez les 
étapes 1 à 6 !

Remarques importantes

N’exposez pas la carafe filtrante BRITA et le filtre à eau 
MAXTRA PRO directement aux rayons du soleil et tenez les 
à l’écart d’éléments chauffants (par exemple le four ou la 
machine à café).
BRITA vous recommande de conserver les filtres à eau MAXTRA 
PRO dans un endroit frais, à l’ombre et au sec, dans leur emballage 
originel. 

Êtes-vous sensible au potassium ?
La teneur en potassium peut légèrement augmenter pendant le 
processus de filtration. Mais un litre d’eau filtrée BRITA contient 
moins de potassium qu’une pomme, par exemple. 
Si vous souffrez des reins ou devez suivre un régime pauvre en 
potassium, nous vous recommandons de consulter un médecin 
avant d’utiliser la carafe filtrante BRITA.

Traces naturelles
Comme tout produit d’origine naturelle, la texture des micro perles 
de charbon actif présente des caractéristiques variables.
Cela peut se traduire par la libération d’une faible quantité de 
petites particules de charbon actif dans l’eau filtrée, qui forment 
alors des petits grains noirs. 
Ces particules sont sans danger pour la santé. En cas d’ingestion, 
elles ne sont pas nocives pour le corps humain. 
Si vous constatez la présence de particules de charbon actif, BRITA 
vous recommande de rincer le filtre plusieurs fois jusqu’à ce que les 
petits grains noirs disparaissent.

Carafe filtrante et filtre à eau BRITA
Carafe filtrante : veuillez vous référer aux pratiques et réglementa-
tions locales de votre pays.
Filtre à eau : les filtres à eau MAXTRA PRO usagés sont recyclables. 
BRITA met en oeuvre un programme de collecte et de recyclage 
complet. Afin de limiter l’impact de ses produits sur l’environne-
ment, BRITA réutilise ou recycle intégralement toutes les matières 
premières. D’autres informations sont disponibles sur www.brita.net 
ou en contactant le Service Consommateurs de BRITA. 

La durabilité est importante pour nous 
Nous serons heureux de vous fournir des pièces détachées pour 
prolonger le cycle de vie de nos produits. 
Veuillez contacter le Service Consommateurs BRITA si vous avez 
des questions sur les pièces détachées.

Exclusion de responsabilité
Veuillez noter que BRITA décline toute responsabilité en cas de 
non-respect du présent mode d’emploi.

D’autres questions ?
Visitez notre site brita.net

*  Ce filtre à eau a été testé pour le plomb, le cuivre, le chlore et le 
tartre selon la norme DIN EN 17093:2018 (réduction du tartre 
garantie jusqu’à 120L). 

« SATISFAIT OU REMBOURSÉ » 
PENDANT 30 JOURS

JOURS

GARANTIE

DEUTSCH

Hallo und vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für 
BRITA entschieden haben.

BRITA-gefiltertes Wasser – für Sie, Ihre Familie und   
die Umwelt! Viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen Produkt! 

Unsere ganze Expertise in der MAXTRA PRO Kartusche: Ultra-
feines Gewebe fängt Grobpartikel aus alten Rohrleitungen auf. Ein 
zusätzliches, besonders leistungsstarkes Filtergewebe hält sogar 
die kleinsten Partikel (≥ 30 µm) aus dem Leitungswasser zurück.

Leistungsstarke Ionenaustauscher-Perlen
• für weicheres Wasser, zum Schutz Ihrer Geräte*
• um Metalle wie Blei und Kupfer zu reduzieren

Natürliche Aktivkohle aus Kokosnussschalen
• reduziert geruchs- und geschmacksstörende Stoffe wie z. B. Chlor
• sorgt für reinen, frischen Geschmack*

Die maximale Lebensdauer einer MAXTRA PRO Kartusche beträgt 
150 Liter bzw. 4 Wochen.

Nachhaltigkeit ist uns wichtig  
Deshalb sind unsere Kartuschen wiederverwertbar. 
Weitere Informationen unter brita.net 

Optimale Filterleistung  

Bitte filtern Sie nur kaltes Leitungswasser.
Bitte verwenden Sie BRITA Wasserfilter nur mit Leitungswasser aus 
dem öffentlichen Versorgungsnetz, da nur dieses die gesetzlichen 
Anforderungen an die Trinkwasserqualität erfüllt. 
Wichtig: gefiltertes Wasser an einem kühlen Ort lagern und 
innerhalb von 24 Stunden verbrauchen. 
Eine behördliche Anweisung zum Abkochen des Leitungswassers 
bezieht sich auch auf BRITA-gefiltertes Wasser. Es gilt: erst filtern, 
dann abkochen! 
Wurde die Anweisung aufgehoben, reinigen Sie bitte die Kanne 
gründlich und setzen Sie eine neue Kartusche ein. 
Für bestimmte Personengruppen (z. B. Babys und Personen mit 
Immunschwäche) wird generell empfohlen, Leitungswasser 
abzukochen.

Höchste Qualität und Hygiene 
Mehr als 50 Jahre Erfahrung mit Wasserfiltern stehen für:
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 9 Höchste Qualität

Um unsere hohen Qualitätsstandards zu erfüllen, führen wir 
strenge interne und externe Qualitätskontrollen durch.
Jede MAXTRA PRO Kartusche wird bei der Herstellung aus 
Hygienegründen mit Heißdampf behandelt und anschließend in 
Schutzfolie verpackt. (Hinweis: Die Kartusche kann durch Konden-
sation nach der Dampfbehandlung feucht sein).
Aus hygienischen Gründen wird das Filtermaterial der MAXTRA 
PRO Kartusche einer speziellen Behandlung mit Silber unterzogen. 
Es kann daher eine geringe Menge Silber an das Wasser abgege-
ben werden. Dies entspricht den Empfehlungen der Weltgesund-
heitsorganisation (WHO).
BRITA empfiehlt, die Kartusche regelmäßig zu wechseln. 
Bitte befolgen Sie die empfohlene Reinigungsanleitung und die 
Hinweise zur Bedienung (Punkt 1–7). 
Die Kanne sollte regelmäßig gereinigt werden.

Hinweis:
Bei längerer Nichtnutzung entfernen Sie bitte die Kartusche, leeren 
die Kanne aus und legen die Kartusche lose in den leeren Trichter.
Siehe Punkt 7 „Wechsel der MAXTRA PRO Kartusche“.

Bedienung – ganz einfach

1  Vor der ersten Verwendung und bei jedem Kartuschenwechsel 
reinigen

Die Kanne sollte vor dem ersten Gebrauch und bei jedem Kartu-
schenwechsel gereinigt werden. Trichter und Kanne sind spülma-
schinengeeignet (max. 50 °C) oder können per Hand gereinigt 
werden!

Deckel mit nicht abnehmbarem BRITA Calendar  E

Bitte reinigen Sie den Deckel per Hand, da er nicht spülmaschinen-
geeignet ist!

2  Vorbereitung der MAXTRA PRO Kartusche  A

Befüllen Sie die gereinigte Kanne mit kaltem Wasser. 
Tauchen Sie die Kartusche ins Wasser und schwenken Sie sie leicht, 
damit überschüssige Luft entweichen kann. Nehmen Sie die 
Kartusche aus dem Wasser und entleeren Sie die Kanne. Erledigt!

3  Einsetzen der MAXTRA PRO Kartusche  B  

Setzen Sie den Trichter in die Kanne und lassen Sie die Kartusche 
fest in den Trichter einrasten. Falls kein Wasser durchfließt, drücken 
Sie die Kartusche etwas tiefer nach unten. 
BRITA garantiert nur dann eine optimale Filtration, wenn MAXTRA 
PRO Kartuschen verwendet werden. 

4  Befüllung der BRITA Wasserfilter-Kanne  C

Das in den Trichter gefüllte Wasser wird automatisch gefiltert und 
fließt in die Kanne. 

5  Aktivieren der MAXTRA PRO Kartusche  D

Für den besten Geschmack und effektives Filtern lassen Sie bitte 
vor dem ersten Genuss zwei Trichterfüllungen Leitungswasser 
durch die Kartusche laufen. 
Wenn Sie sich BRITAs Umweltgedanken anschließen möchten, 
können Sie dieses gefilterte Wasser beispielsweise zum Pflanzen-
gießen verwenden.

6  Einstellen der Kartuschenwechsel-Anzeige

Wie praktisch! Die BRITA Wasserfilter-Kanne informiert Sie, wenn 
Sie eine neue Kartusche benötigen. 

BRITA Wasserfilter mit Calendar  E

Der BRITA Calendar erinnert Sie an Ihren nächsten Filter-
kartuschen wechsel.
Stellen Sie nach der Aktivierung des MAXTRA PRO Wasserfilters 
den Termin für den nächsten Filterkartuschenwechsel im BRITA 
Calendar ein. Das linke Ziffernfeld zeigt das Datum des Wochen-
tages, das rechte den Monat. Drehen Sie die beiden Ziffernfelder 
nach links oder rechts und stellen Sie ein Datum für den nächsten 
MAXTRA PRO-Filterkartuschenwechsel ein. 
Aus Platzgründen stehen Ihnen auf dem linken Ziffernfeld nicht alle 
Ziffern von 1 bis 31 zur Verfügung. Fehlt die Ziffer des eigentlichen 
Austauschdatums, stellen Sie die Anzeige einfach auf die nächst-
folgende Ziffer ein.

7  Wechsel der MAXTRA PRO Kartusche  F

Entfernen Sie einfach die Kartusche und befolgen Sie die Punkte 1 
bis 6 der Bedienungsanleitung.

Wichtige Hinweise

Die BRITA Wasserfilter-Kanne und MAXTRA PRO Kartusche 
keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen und von 
Wärmequellen (wie z. B. Wasserkocher oder Backöfen) 
fernhalten.
Eine dunkle, kühle und trockene Umgebung ist zur Aufstellung am 
besten geeignet (neue Kartuschen bitte in der Originalverpackung 
lagern).

Kaliumempfindlich?
Beim Filtern kommt es anfänglich zu einer leichten Erhöhung des 
Kaliumgehalts des Wassers. Dies ist unbedenklich (so enthält 
1 l BRITA-gefiltertes Wasser weniger Kalium als etwa ein Apfel). 
Sollten Sie an einer Erkrankung der Nieren leiden und/oder eine 
spezielle Kaliumdiät einhalten müssen, sprechen Sie die Verwen-
dung eines BRITA Wasserfilters bitte zuvor mit Ihrem Arzt ab.

Natürliche Spuren
Die BRITA Aktivkohle-Perlen sind natürlichen Ursprungs und 
können daher natürlichen Schwankungen unterliegen.
Eine geringe Menge kleiner Kohlepartikel kann ins gefilterte 
Wasser gelangen.  
Diese Partikel sind gesundheitlich unbedenklich, da sie beim 
Verschlucken den Körper auf natürliche Weise unverändert 
passieren. 
Wenn Sie Kohlepartikel in Ihrem gefilterten Wasser entdecken, 
empfiehlt BRITA, so lange Wasser durch die Kartusche laufen zu 
lassen, bis keine Partikel mehr sichtbar sind.

BRITA Wasserfilter-Kanne und -Kartusche
Gemäß den örtlich geltenden Bestimmungen entsorgen.

Nachhaltigkeit ist uns wichtig
Gerne liefern wir Ihnen Ersatzteile, um die Lebensdauer unserer 
Produkte zu verlängern. 
Falls Sie Fragen zu Ersatzteilen haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte den 
BRITA Kundenservice oder Ihren Händler vor Ort.

Haftungsausschluss
Bitte haben Sie Verständnis, dass BRITA bei Missachtung der 
Gebrauchsanweisung keinerlei Haftung übernehmen kann.

Haben Sie noch Fragen?
Dann besuchen Sie uns unter brita.net

*  Diese Wasserfilter-Kartusche wird nach DIN EN 17093:2018 auf 
Blei, Kupfer, Chlor und Karbonathärtegehalt getestet. (Reduktion 
der Karbonathärte bis zu 120 L gesichert).

GARANTIE

TAGE

GELD-ZURÜCK-

POLSKI

Dzień dobry. Dziękujemy za wybór 
 produktu BRITA.

Filtrowana woda BRITA – dla Ciebie, Twojej rodziny    
i środowiska! Życzymy przyjemnego korzystania  
z nowego produktu!

Filtr do wody MAXTRA PRO powstał dzięki naszej wieloletniej
eksperckiej wiedzy. MAXTRA PRO z unikatową technologią
BRITA MicroFlow Technology zawiera niezwykle drobną siatkę
wychwytującą duże cząsteczki ze starych rur i dodatkową
siatkę filtracyjną o wysokiej wydajności zatrzymującą nawet
najdrobniejsze* cząsteczki (*≥ 30 μm) z wody kranowej.

Skuteczne perełki wymiennika jonowego Ion Exchange Pearls
• dla bardziej miękkiej wody, aby chronić Twoje urządzenia*
• redukują metale, takie jak ołów i miedź

Naturalne mikroperełki węglowe ze skorup orzecha 
 kokosowego
• redukują substancje wpływające negatywnie na zapach i smak, 

takie jak chlor
• zapewniają doskonałą w smaku, świeżo przefiltrowaną wodę*

Maksymalny okres eksploatacji filtra do wody MAXTRA PRO
wynosi 4 tygodnie. Wydajność filtra wynosi 150 litrów.

Optymalna wydajność filtra  

Należy filtrować tylko zimną wodę kranową.
Filtrów dzbankowych BRITA należy używać wyłącznie z wodą 
kranową pochodzącą z komunalnych zakładów oczyszczania 
wody. Tylko taka woda spełnia określone prawem wymogi doty-
czące jakości wody pitnej.
Ważne: przefiltrowaną wodę należy przechowywać w chłodnym 
miejscu i zużyć w ciągu 24 godzin.
Jeśli na danym terenie będzie zalecenie mówiące o gotowaniu 
wody z kranu to dotyczy ono także filtrowanej wody BRITA.
Zawsze należy najpierw filtrować, potem gotować!
Jeśli zalecenie to nie będzie już miało zastosowania, należy
dokładnie umyć dzbanek i włożyć nowy filtr do wody.
W przypadku pewnych grup ludzi (np. niemowląt i osób z obni żoną 
odpornością) zalecane jest picie wyłącznie przegotowanej wody.

Najwyższy poziom jakości i higieny 
Ponad 50 lat doświadczenia w dziedzinie filtrów do wody to:

 9 innowacje
 9 najwyższa jakość

W celu spełnienia naszych najwyższych standardów jakości 
prowadzimy dokładną wewnętrzną i zewnętrzną kontrolę jakości. 
Ze względów higienicznych każdy filtr do wody MAXTRA PRO jest 
na etapie produkcji sterylizowany gorącą parą, a następnie 
pakowany w folię ochronną. (Uwaga: filtr do wody może być 
wilgotny z powodu sterylizacji parą).
Ze względów higienicznych złoże filtrujące filtra do wody MAXTRA 
PRO podlega specjalnemu procesowi z użyciem srebra.
Niewielka ilość srebra może zostać uwolniona do wody. Działania 
te pozostają w zgodzie z zaleceniami Światowej Organizacji 
Zdrowia (WHO).
Firma BRITA zaleca regularną wymianę filtra do wody. Prosimy 
postępować zgodnie z zalecanymi procedurami czyszczenia 
i wskazówkami dotyczącymi przygotowania filtra (rozdziały 1–7).
Dzbanek należy regularnie myć.

Uwaga:
jeśli dzbanek nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć 
filtr do wody, opróżnić dzbanek, a następnie umieścić luźno filtr 
w pustym lejku.
Więcej informacji w  rozdziale 7 „Wymiana filtra do wody 
 MAXTRA PRO”.

Bardzo łatwa obsługa

1  Należy umyć przed pierwszym użyciem i przy każdej wymianie 
filtra do wody

Dzbanek należy myć przed pierwszym użyciem i przy wymianie 
filtra do wody. Lejek i dzbanek można myć w zmywarce 
(maks. 50 °C) lub ręcznie!

Pokrywka z niedemontowalnym wskaźnikiem BRITA Calendar  E

Pokrywkę należy czyścić ręcznie, ponieważ nie można jej myć 
w zmywarce!

2  Przygotowanie filtra do wody MAXTRA PRO  A

Napełnij umyty dzbanek zimną wodą.
Zanurz filtr do wody i delikatnie potrząśnij, aby usunąć nadmiar 
powietrza. Wyjmij filtr do wody i wylej wodę z dzbanka. Gotowe!

3  Zakładanie filtra do wody MAXTRA PRO  B  

Włóż lejek do dzbanka, a następnie wciśnij filtr w lejek. W przy-
padku braku przepływu wody dociśnij filtr od góry. Firma BRITA 
gwarantuje optymalną filtrację wyłącznie w przypadku korzystania 
z filtrów do wody BRITA MAXTRA PRO..  

4  Napełnianie dzbanka filtrującego do wody BRITA  C

Woda w lejku jest automatycznie filtrowana i przepływa do
dzbanka.  

5   Aktywacja filtra do wody MAXTRA PRO  D

W celu uzyskania optymalnego smaku wody i optymalnej wydaj-
ności należy dwukrotnie napełnić lejek wodą, a przefiltrowaną 
wodę wylać.
Aby przyłączyć się do działań firmy BRITA na rzecz środowiska, 
wodę wykorzystaną do aktywacji filtra można używać na przykład 
do podlewania kwiatów.

6  Ustawianie wskaźnika wymiany filtra do wody

Dzbanek filtrujący do wody BRITA informuje, kiedy potrzebny jest 
nowy filtr. 

Filtr do wody BRITA ze wskaźnikiem typu Calendar  E

Calendar BRITA wskazuje następną datę wymiany. Po uruchomie-
niu filtra MAXTRA PRO ustaw datę kolejnej wymiany filtra na 
wskaźniku BRITA. Lewa tarcza pokazuje dzień miesiąca, a prawa 
miesiąc. Obróć dwa pokrętła w lewo lub w prawo i ustaw termin 
następnej wymiany filtra MAXTRA PRO. Ze względu na niewielką 
ilość miejsca nie wszystkie dni od 1 do 31 można wybrać na lewej 
tarczy. Należy wówczas wybrać nastepny numer. 

7  Wymiana filtra do wody MAXTRA PRO  F

Wystarczy wyjąć filtr do wody i postępować według instrukcji 
(kroki 1–6).

Ważne informacje

Nigdy nie umieszczaj dzbanka filtrującego do wody BRITA 
ani filtra dzbankowego MAXTRA PRO w pełnym słońcu. 
Należy je przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła       
(np. czajników czy piekarników).
Lepiej przechowywać je w ciemnym, chłodnym i suchym miejscu 
(ponadto nowe filtry do wody najlepiej przechowywać w oryginal-
nym opakowaniu).

Wrażliwość na potas
Filtrowanie powoduje początkowo niewielkie zwiększenie zawarto-
ści potasu w wodzie. Nie ma to jednak negatywnego wpływu na 
zdrowie (np. 1 litr filtrowanej wody BRITA zawiera mniej potasu niż 
jabłko).
Jeśli cierpisz na chorobę nerek lub stosujesz dietę niskopotasową,
przed użyciem filtra dzbankowego BRITA skonsultuj się z lekarzem.

Naturalne cząstki
Cząsteczki węgla aktywnego BRITA są pochodzenia naturalnego, 
w związku z czym mogą się kruszyć.
Do przefiltrowanej wody może przedostawać się niewielka ilość 
cząsteczek węgla, które widać jako czarne drobinki.
Cząsteczki te nie są szkodliwe dla zdrowia, ponieważ w przypadku 

połknięcia przechodzą przez układ pokarmowy bez żadnego 
oddziaływania na organizm.
Jeśli w przefiltrowanej wodzie zauważysz cząsteczki węgla, firma 
BRITA zaleca opłukiwanie filtra do wody tak długo, aż drobinki 
przestaną być widoczne.

Dzbanek filtrujący do wody i filtr dzbankowy BRITA
Produkty te należy zutylizować zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi.

Zrównoważony rozwój jest dla nas ważny  
W miarę dostępności dostarczymy Państwu części zamienne 
pozwalające wydłużyć czas eksploatacji naszych  
produktów.
W przypadku dodatkowych pytań dotyczących części  
zamiennych prosimy o kontakt z działem obsługi  
klienta firmy BRITA lub lokalnym dystrybutorem.     

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności
Prosimy pamiętać, że firma BRITA nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzial-
ności wynikającej z nieprzestrzegania instrukcji użytkowania.

Czy mają Państwo dodatkowe pytania?
Jeśli tak, zapraszamy na stronę brita.net

*  Ten system filtracyjny do wody jest badany pod kątem zawartości 
ołowiu, miedzi, chloru i twardości węglanowej zgodnie z normą 
DIN EN 17093:2018 (redukcja kamienia potwierdzona dla 120 l).
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Hallo! Hartelijk dank dat je voor BRITA hebt 
gekozen.

BRITA gefilterd water – voor jou, je gezin en het milieu. Veel plezier 
met het gebruik van dit nieuwe product. 

Al onze deskundige kennis is verwerkt in de MAXTRA PRO water - 
filters: Eerst vangt een ultra-fijne zeef de grofste deeltjes uit  
oude leidingen op en vervolgens filtert een extra hoogwaardige 
filterzeef zelfs de fijnste* deeltjes (*≥ 30 µm) uit het kraanwater.

Krachtige ionenwisselaar parels
• voor zachter water, om je apparaten te beschermen*
• voor de vermindering van metalen zoals lood en koper

Natuurlijke micro koolstof van kokosnootschalen
• reduceert geur- en smaakverstorende stoffen zoals chloor
• biedt heerlijk smakend, vers gefilterd water*

De maximale levensduur van een MAXTRA PRO waterfilter is 
150 liter of 4 weken.

Duurzaam handelen is voor ons bijzonder belangrijk  
Daarom kunnen onze waterfilters gerecycled worden. 
Meer informatie kun je vinden op brita.net 

Optimale filterprestatie  

Filter uitsluitend koud kraanwater.
Gebruik BRITA waterfilters alleen met kraanwater van gemeen-
telijke waterzuiveringsinstallaties, omdat alleen dit water aan de 
wettelijke eisen voor drinkwaterkwaliteit voldoet. 
Belangrijk: bewaar gefilterd water op een koele plaats en gebruik 
het binnen 24 uur. 
Het officiële advies voor het koken van kraanwater geldt ook voor 
BRITA gefilterd water. De regel is: eerst filteren, dan koken. 
Als dit advies niet langer opgaat, moet je de kan grondig schoon-
maken en een nieuw waterfilter plaatsen. 
Voor bepaalde groepen mensen (bijvoorbeeld mensen met een 
verminderde weerstand en baby’s) wordt over het algemeen het 
koken van kraanwater aanbevolen.

Hoogste kwaliteit & hygiëne 
Meer dan 50 jaar ervaring met waterfiltratie staat voor:

 9 Innovatie
 9 De hoogste kwaliteit

Om aan onze hoge kwaliteitsnormen te voldoen, voeren we 
strenge interne en externe kwaliteitscontroles uit.
Elk MAXTRA PRO waterfilter ondergaat tijdens de productie, 
vanwege hygiënische doeleinden, een behandeling met hete stoom 
en wordt daarna direct verpakt in een beschermende folie. 
(Let op: de waterfilter kan door condensatie na de stoombehande-
ling vochtig zijn).
Het filtermateriaal van de MAXTRA PRO waterfilter ondergaat met 
het oog op hygiëne een speciale behandeling met zilver. 
Een kleine hoeveelheid van dat zilver kan in het water terechtko-
men. Dit is echter in overeenstemming met de aanbevelingen van 
de Wereldgezondheidsorganisatie (WHO).
BRITA beveelt aan om het waterfilterpatroon regelmatig te 
vervangen. 
Volg de aanbevolen reinigingsprocedures en de aanwijzingen om 
het filterpatroon gebruiksklaar te maken (hoofdstukken 1–7). 
De kan moet regelmatig schoongemaakt worden.

Let op:
Als de kan een tijdje niet gebruikt wordt, moetje het waterfilter-
patroon verwijderen, de kan legen en het waterfilterpatroon losjes 
in de lege trechter terugplaatsen.
Raadpleeg hoofdstuk 7: ‘Het MAXTRA PRO waterfilterpatroon 
vervangen’.

Werking – zeer gemakkelijk

1  Reinig vóór het eerste gebruik en telkens wanneer je het 
waterfilterpatroon vervangt

De kan moet vóór het eerste gebruik en wanneerje het waterfilter-
patroon vervangt, schoongemaakt worden. De trechter en de kan 
zijn vaatwasmachinebestendig (max. 50 °C) of kunnen met de 
hand worden schoongemaakt.

Deksel met niet-verwijderbaar BRITA Calendar  E

Maak het deksel met de hand schoon; deze is niet vaatwas-
machine bestendig.

2  Voorbereiden van het MAXTRA PRO waterfilterpatroon  A

Vul de gereinigde kan met koud water. 
Dompel de waterfilter onder en schud lichtjes om overtollige lucht 
te verwijderen. Verwijder de waterfilter en giet het water uit de 
kan. Klaar!

3  Het MAXTRA PRO waterfilterpatroon plaatsen  B  

Steek de trechter in de kan en plaats de waterfilter stevig in de 
trechter. Duw de waterfilter verder naar beneden als het water er 
niet doorheen stroomt. 
BRITA kan alleen optimale filterresultaten garanderen als er een 
BRITA MAXTRA PRO waterfilter wordt gebruikt. 

4  De BRITA waterfilterkan vullen  C

Het water in de trechter wordt automatisch gefilterd en stroomt in 
de kan. 

5  Het MAXTRA PRO waterfilterpatroon activeren  D

Voor een optimale smaak en werking moet je vóórdat je het water 
gaat drinken, twee volle trechters kraanwater door de filter laten 
lopen. 
Om samen met BRITA voor het milieu te zorgen, kun je dit 
gefilterde water bijvoorbeeld gebruiken om je planten water te 
geven.

6  De vervangingsindicator voor het waterfilterpatroon instellen

Dat is handig! De BRITA waterfilterkan zal je laten weten wanneer 
je een nieuw waterfilterpatroon moet plaatsen. 

BRITA-waterfilter met kalender  E
De BRITA Kalender geeft aan wanneer je het filterpatroon moet 
vervangen.
Nadat je de MAXTRA PRO-waterfilter hebt geactiveerd, stel je de 
datum van de volgende vervanging in in de BRITA Kalender. De 
linker schijf geeft de dag aan en de rechter schijf geeft de maand 
aan. Draai beide schijven linksom of rechtsom en stel de volgende 
vervangingsdatum in voor de MAXTRA PRO-waterfilter. Omdat de 
ruimte beperkt is, kun je op de linker schijf niet alle dagen tussen 1 
en 31 selecteren. Als de dag van je keuze niet wordt vermeld, kies 
je de volgende dag.

7  Het MAXTRA PRO waterfilterpatroon vervangen  F

Verwijder de waterfilter en volg de stappen 1 tot 6 van de 
gebruiks aanwijzing.

Belangrijke opmerkingen

Plaats de BRITA waterfilterkan en de MAXTRA PRO water-
filter nooit in de volle zon en houd de kan uit de buurt van 
hittebronnen (zoals waterkokers of conventionele ovens).
Het is beter ze op een donkere, koele en droge plaats te bewaren 
(en nieuwe waterfilterpatronen in hun oorspronkelijke verpakking 
te bewaren). 

Gevoelig voor kalium?
Het filtreren veroorzaakt aanvankelijk een lichte verhoging van het 
kaliumgehalte van het water. Dit is onschadelijk (één liter BRITA 
gefilterd water bevat minder kalium dan een appel). 
Als je aan een nierziekte lijdt of een speciaal kaliumarm dieet moet 
volgen, kun je het beste eerst je arts raadplegen voordat je een 
BRITA waterfilter gaat gebruiken.

Natuurlijke sporen
De BRITA actieve koolstof-parels hebben een natuurlijke oorsprong 
en er kunnen dus natuurlijke variaties voorkomen.
Er kunnen kleine koolstofdeeltjes in het gefilterde water terecht-
komen, die je als zwarte deeltjes kunt waarnemen. 
Deze deeltjes zijn niet schadelijk voor je gezondheid, omdat ze op 
natuurlijke wijze onveranderd door het lichaam gaan als ze 
ingeslikt worden. 
Als je koolstofdeeltjes in je gefilterde water aantreft, raadt BRITA je 
aan de waterfilter te spoelen tot er geen deeltjes meer zichtbaar zijn.

BRITA waterfilterkan en waterfilterpatroon
Gooi de kan weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voor-
schriften.

Duurzaamheid is belangrijk voor ons
Met alle plezier leveren we je reserveonderdelen om de levensduur 
van onze producten te verlengen. 
Neem contact op met de BRITA klantenservice of je plaatselijke 
distributeur als je vragen hebt over reserveonderdelen.

Uitsluiting van aansprakelijkheid
We vragen om je begrip voor het feit dat BRITA geen aansprake-
lijkheid aanvaardt als de informatie in de instructies voor gebruik 
niet wordt opgevolgd.

Heb je verder nog vragen?
Ga dan naar brita.net

*  Dit waterfiltersysteem is getest op lood, koper, chloor en carbo-
naathardheid volgens DIN EN 17093:2018 (vermindering van 
carbonaathardheid is getest tot maximaal 120L).
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Ciao e grazie per aver scelto BRITA.

Acqua filtrata BRITA: per te, la tua famiglia e l’ambiente!  
Goditi i vantaggi che offre questo nuovo prodotto!

Tutta la nostra esperienza di specialisti racchiusa nei filtri MAXTRA 
PRO: la maglia ultrafine cattura le microparticelle presenti all’inter-
no delle vecchie tubature e la maglia filtrante aggiuntiva ad elevate 
prestazioni trattiene anche le particelle più fini* (*≥ 30 μm) 
dall’acqua di rubinetto.

Potenti granuli a scambio ionico
• per acqua più dolce, per proteggere i tuoi apparecchi*
• per la riduzione di metalli come piombo e rame

I microgranuli di carbone attivo naturale da gusci di noci 
di cocco
• riducono le sostanze che alterano odore e sapore, come il cloro
• offrono acqua filtrata dall’ottimo sapore*

La durata massima di un filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO è di 
150 litri o 4 settimane.

Prestazioni ottimali del filtro  

Filtrare solo acqua di rubinetto fredda.
Utilizzare i filtri per l’acqua BRITA solo con acqua di rubinetto 
proveniente da impianti di trattamento dell’acqua pubblici, in 
quanto solo così è possibile soddisfare i requisiti di legge in 
materia di qualità dell’acqua potabile.
Importante: conservare l’acqua filtrata in un luogo fresco e consu-
marla entro 24 ore.
Le raccomandazioni ufficiali in merito all’ebollizione dell’acqua 
di rubinetto valgono anche per l’acqua filtrata BRITA. La regola è: 
prima filtrare e poi bollire!
Se questa raccomandazione non è più applicabile, pulire con cura 
la caraffa e inserire un nuovo filtro per l’acqua.
Per alcuni gruppi di persone (ad esempio persone con sistema 
immunitario compromesso e bambini piccoli) è generalmente 
consigliato bollire l’acqua di rubinetto.

Massima qualità e igiene 
Oltre 50 anni di esperienza si traducono in:

 9 Innovazione
 9 Massima qualità

Per soddisfare i nostri elevati standard qualitativi, vengono 
condotti rigorosi controlli di qualità interni ed esterni.
Ciascun filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO viene sottoposto a un 
trattamento igienico con vapore bollente durante la produzione 

e viene poi confezionato in una pellicola protettiva. (Nota: il filtro 
per l’acqua potrebbe essere umido a causa della condensa dovuta 
al trattamento a vapore).
Il materiale filtrante del filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO viene 
sottoposto a un trattamento speciale con argento per esigenze 
di igiene.
Una minima quantità di argento potrebbe essere dispersa 
 nell’acqua. Questo è in linea con le raccomandazioni dell’Organiz-
zazione Mondiale della Sanità (OMS).
BRITA raccomanda di sostituire regolarmente il filtro per l’acqua.
Seguire le procedure di pulizia raccomandate e i suggerimenti per 
la preparazione del filtro (capitoli 1–7).
La caraffa deve essere pulita regolarmente.

Nota
Se la caraffa non viene utilizzata per un periodo prolungato, 
rimuovere il filtro per l’acqua, svuotare la caraffa e riposizionare il 
filtro per l’acqua nell’imbuto vuoto.
Consultare il capitolo 7 “Sostituzione del filtro per l’acqua 
 MAXTRA PRO”.

Funzionamento molto semplice

1  Pulire prima del primo uso e ogni volta che si sostituisce 
il filtro

Pulire la caraffa prima del primo utilizzo e al momento di sostituire 
il filtro per l’acqua. L’imbuto e la caraffa sono lavabili in lavastovi-
glie (max. 50 °C) o possono essere lavati a mano. 

Coperchio con BRITA Calendar non rimovibile  E

Pulire il coperchio a mano, in quanto non è lavabile in lavastoviglie.

2  Preparazione del filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO  A

Riempire la caraffa pulita con acqua fredda.
Immergere il filtro per l’acqua e agitare leggermente per eliminare 
l’aria in eccesso. Rimuovere il filtro per l’acqua e gettare via l’acqua 
dalla caraffa.

3  Inserimento del filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO  B  

Inserire l’imbuto nella caraffa, quindi inserire il filtro per l’acqua 
saldamente nell’imbuto. Se l’acqua non passa, spingere il filtro per 
l’acqua più in basso. BRITA può garantire una filtrazione eccellente 
solo nel caso di utilizzo di filtri per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO BRITA. 

4  Riempimento della caraffa filtrante BRITA  C

Mentre scorre nell’imbuto, l’acqua viene filtrata automaticamente 
e raggiunge la caraffa. 

5  Attivazione del filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO  D

Per ottenere gusto e prestazioni ottimali, prima di bere l’acqua di 
rubinetto farne scorrere una quantità pari a due imbuti attraverso 
il filtro. 
Per aderire all’impegno di BRITA nei confronti dell’ambiente, 
è possibile utilizzare quest’acqua filtrata per innaffiare le piante, 
ad esempio.

6  Impostazione dell’indicatore di sostituzione del filtro  
per l’acqua

Che comodità! La caraffa filtrante BRITA segnala quando occorre
un nuovo filtro per l’acqua. 

Caraffa filtrante BRITA con Calendar  E

Il BRITA Calendar indica la prossima data di sostituzione.
Dopo aver attivato il filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO, impostare la 
data della prossima sostituzione nel BRITA Calendar. Il quadrante 
a sinistra mostra il giorno, quello a destra il mese. Ruotare i due 
quadranti a sinistra o a destra e impostare una data per la pros- 
 sima sostituzione del filtro MAXTRA PRO. Per motivi di spazio, sul 
quadrante di sinistra non possono essere selezionati tutti i giorni 
da 1 a 31. Ruotare semplicemente verso il numero successivo.

7  Sostituzione del filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO  F

Basta rimuovere il filtro per l’acqua e seguire i passaggi da 1 a 6 
delle istruzioni.

Informazioni importanti

Non mettere mai la caraffa filtrante BRITA e il filtro per 
l’acqua  MAXTRA PRO sotto la luce diretta del sole e tenerli 
lontano da elementi riscaldanti (ad es. bollitori o forni con-  
venzionali).
È preferibile conservarli in un luogo scuro, fresco e asciutto 
(e conservare i filtri per l’acqua nuovi nella loro confezione 
originale).

Sensibilità al potassio
All’inizio la filtrazione causa un leggero aumento del contenuto 
di potassio nell’acqua. Si tratta di un fenomeno innocuo: un litro di 
acqua filtrata BRITA contiene una quantità di potassio inferiore 
a quella contenuta, ad es., in una mela.
Prima di utilizzare un filtro per l’acqua BRITA, consultare il medico
se si soffre di malattie renali o se si deve seguire una dieta speciale
a basso contenuto di potassio.

Tracce naturali
I microgranuli di carbone attivo BRITA sono di origine naturale 
e quindi possono verificarsi variazioni naturali.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Istruzioni per l’uso

Istruzioni per l’uso

Instruction for use

Manual de instrucciones

Manual de instrucciones

Instrucoes de utilizacao

Kullanım Kılavuzu

Mode d’emploi

Instrukcja obsługi

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Kullanım Kılavuzu

Instrucoes de utilizacao

Mode d’emploi

Instruction for use

Gebrauchsanleitung

Instrukcja obsługi

Gebrauchsanleitung

FR   1.   Indicateur de changement  
de filtre à eau

 2. Couvercle 
3. Filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO 
4. Entonnoir 
5. Carafe

ES  1. Indicador de cambio del filtro de agua 
2. Tapa 
3. Filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO 
4. Embudo 
5. Jarra

PT  1. Indicador de troca do filtro de água 
2. Tampa 
3. Filtro de água MAXTRA PRO 
4. Funil 
5. Jarro

NL   1. Vervangingsindicator waterfilter 
2. Deksel 
3. MAXTRA PRO waterfilter 
4. Trechter 
5. Kan

EN    1. Water filter exchange indicator 
2. Lid 
3. MAXTRA PRO water filter 
4. Funnel 
5. Jug

GB  BRITA Water Filter Systems 
Ltd., BRITA House,  
9 Granville Way,  
Bicester, Oxfordshire,  
OX26 4JT, UK

DE  BRITA SE 
Heinz-Hankammer-Straße 1 
D-65232 Taunusstein 
Verbraucherservice Tel.: 
0800 754 754

FR  BRITA France S.A.R.L. 
52, Boulevard de l’Yerres 
91030 EVRY Cedex, France  
N° Azur 0810 73 15 45

ES  BRITA Iberia S.L.U. 
Carrer de Valencia, 307, 2º 4ª, 
08009-Barcelona 
Tel.: 900 802 842

PT  BRITA Iberia S.L.U. 
Carrer de Valencia, 307, 2º 4ª, 
08009-Barcelona 
Tel.: 808 300 133

PL  BRITA Polska Sp. z o.o. 
Ołtarzew, ul. Domaniewska 6, 
05-850 Ożarów Mazowiecki, 
Polska 
Tel.: +48 22 721 24 40

NL  BRITA SE 
Heinz-Hankammer-Straße 1 
D-65232 Taunusstein 
Tel. BE: 0800 380 36 
Tel. NL: 00800 147 896 32

TR  BRITA TURKEY 
SU ÇÖZÜMLERI,  
LIMITED ŞIRKETI 
Küçükbakkalköy Mh. 
Kayışdağı Cd. No:1 Allianz 
Tower, K:4 D:13 PK:34750 
Ataşehir – İstanbul 
Tel.: +902163315076

CH  BRITA 
Wasser-Filter-Systeme AG 
Gassmatt 6 
CH-6025 Neudorf/LU 
Verbraucherservice/ 
Téléphone client/Servizio di 
assistenza ai consumatori:  
041 932 42 004

AT  BRITA GmbH 
Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 4, 
D-65232 Taunusstein 
Verbraucherservice Tel.: 
0800 754 75 47

IT  BRITA ITALIA S.r. l 
Via Zanica, 19K, 
I-24050 Grassobbio (BG) 
Tel: +39 035 203 447 
Numero Verde: 800 913 716

PL   1. Wskaźnik wymiany filtra do wody 
2. Pokrywka 
3. Filtr do wody MAXTRA PRO

 4. Lejek 
5. Dzbanek

DE   1.  Kartuschenwechselanzeige 
2. Deckel 
3.  MAXTRA PRO Wasserfilter-Kartusche

 4. Trichter 
5. Kanne

IT   1.  Indicatore di sostituzione del filtro 
2. Coperchio 
3. Filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO

 4. Imbuto 
5. Caraffa

TR   1.  Su filtresi değiştirme göstergesi 
2. Kapak 
3. MAXTRA PRO su filtresi

 4. Huni 
5. Sürahi
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Nell’acqua filtrata può penetrare una piccola quantità di particelle 
di carbone, visibili come particelle nere.
Queste particelle non sono dannose per la salute in quanto, se 
ingerite, passano attraverso il corpo inalterate.
Se si notano particelle di carbone nell’acqua filtrata, BRITA con - 
siglia di risciacquare il filtro per l’acqua finché tali particelle non 
saranno più visibili.

Caraffa filtrante BRITA e filtro per l’acqua
Smaltirli secondo le normative locali.

Per noi la sostenibilità è importante  
Saremo lieti di fornire parti di ricambio per prolungare  
il ciclo di vita dei nostri prodotti.
Per qualsiasi domanda sulle parti di ricambio, con - 
tattare il servizio clienti BRITA o il distributore locale.    

Esclusione di responsabilità
Desideriamo sottolineare che BRITA non si assume alcuna respon-
sabilità nel caso in cui le informazioni contenute nelle istruzioni per 
l’uso non vengano rispettate.

Altre domande?
Visita brita.net

*  Questo sistema filtrante è testato per piombo, rame, cloro e du - 
rezza da carbonati conformemente alle norme DIN EN 17093:2018 
(la riduzione del calcare è certificata per 120 L).

SODDISFATTI O
RIMBORSATI

GIORNI

GARANZIA

ESPAÑOL

Hola y muchas gracias por elegir BRITA.

Agua filtrada BRITA para ti, tu familia y el medioambiente.  
Disfruta de tu nuevo producto  

Todo nuestro conocimiento experto en los filtros de agua MAX-
TRA PRO: La malla superfina captura las partículas gruesas de las 
tuberías viejas y la malla filtrante de alto rendimiento adicional 
retiene incluso las partículas más pequeñas* (*≥30 µm) del agua 
del grifo.

Las potentes perlas de resina intercambiadoras de iones
• desendurecen el agua y protegen tus electrodomésticos*
• para la reducción de metales como el plomo y el cobre

El microcarbono natural de cáscaras de coco
• reduce el olor y sustancias que alteran el sabor como el cloro,
• ofrece agua recién filtrada y de excelente sabor*.

La vida útil máxima del filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO es de 150 li-
tros o 4 semanas.

Ser sostenibles es especialmente importante    
para nosotros,

por ese motivo nuestros filtros de agua son reciclables. 
Descubre más en brita.net 

Rendimiento óptimo del filtro  

Filtra solamente agua fría del grifo.
Utiliza los filtros de agua BRITA únicamente con agua del grifo de 
las plantas municipales de tratamiento de agua, ya que solo estas 
cumplen los requisitos legales para la calidad del agua de red. 
Importante: Almacena el agua filtrada en un lugar fresco y utilízala 
en las 24 horas siguientes. 
La recomendación oficial para hervir agua del grifo también se 
aplica al agua filtrada BRITA. La regla es: filtrar primero y hervir 
después. 
Si esta recomendación no es aplicable, limpia la jarra en profundi-
dad e inserta un nuevo filtro de agua. 
Generalmente, se recomienda hervir el agua del grifo para el 
consumo de determinados grupos de personas (p. ej., bebés o 
personas con inmunodeficiencias).

Máxima calidad e higiene
Más de 50 años de experiencia en filtros de agua proporcionan:

 9 Innovación
 9 La calidad más alta

Para satisfacer nuestros altos estándares de calidad, aplicamos 
unos estrictos controles de calidad internos y externos.
Cada filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO se somete a un tratamiento con 
vapor caliente por higiene durante su fabricación y, posteriormen-
te, se embala en una lámina protectora. (Nota: El filtro de agua 
puede estar húmedo debido a la condensación tras el tratamiento 
con vapor).
El material filtrante del filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO se somete a un 
tratamiento especial con plata por higiene. 
Es posible que pequeñas cantidades de plata se transfieran al 
agua. Esto está en acorde con las recomendaciones de la Organi-
zación Mundial de la Salud (OMS).
BRITA recomienda sustituir el filtro de agua con regularidad. 
Sigue los procedimientos de limpieza recomendados y las indica-
ciones sobre la preparación del filtro (capítulos 1–7). 
La jarra debe limpiarse con regularidad.

Nota:
Si la jarra no se va a usar en una temporada, retira el filtro del agua, 
vacía la jarra y sustituye el filtro de agua sin apretar en el embudo 
vacío.
Consulta el capítulo 7 “Sustitución del filtro de agua MAXTRA 
PRO”.

Funcionamiento sencillo

1  Límpiala antes del primer uso y cada vez que cambies el filtro 
de agua.

La jarra debe limpiarse antes del primer uso y cuando cambies el 
filtro de agua. El embudo y la jarra son aptos para lavavajillas 
(máx. 50 °C) o pueden limpiarse a mano.

Tapa con BRITA Calendar no extraíble  E

Limpia la tapa a mano, ya que no es apta para lavavajillas.

2  Preparación del filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO  A

Una vez limpia, llena la jarra con agua fría. 
Sumerge el filtro de agua y agítalo ligeramente para eliminar 
cualquier exceso de aire. Extrae el filtro de agua y vacía el agua de 
la jarra. ¡Hecho!

3  Inserción del filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO  B  

Inserta el embudo en la jarra y coloca el filtro de agua con firmeza 
en el embudo. Si el agua no fluye, empuja el filtro de agua más 
hacia abajo. 
BRITA solo puede garantizar una filtración óptima si se utilizan 
filtros de agua BRITA MAXTRA PRO. 

4  Llenado de la jarra con filtro de agua BRITA  C

El agua del embudo se filtra automáticamente y fluye a la jarra. 

5  Activación del filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO  D

Para un rendimiento y sabor óptimos, deja pasar dos embudos 
enteros de agua del grifo a través del filtro antes de beber. 
Para unirse a BRITA en el cuidado del medio ambiente, puedes 
utilizar esta agua filtrada para regar las plantas, por ejemplo.

6  Configuración del indicador de cambio del filtro de agua

¡Qué práctico! La jarra con filtro de agua BRITA te indicará cuando 
necesitas un filtro de agua nuevo. 

Filtro de agua BRITA con BRITA Calendar  E

El BRITA Calendar le indica la siguiente fecha de cambio.
Después de activar el filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO, ajuste la fecha 
del próximo cambio en el BRITA Calendar. El dial de la izquierda 
muestra el día del mes y el de la derecha, el mes. Gire los dos 
diales hacia la izquierda o la derecha y ajuste una fecha para el
próximo cambio del filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO. Por razones de 
espacio, no se pueden seleccionar todos los días del 1 al 31 en el 
dial de la izquierda. Simplemente gírelo al número siguiente.

7  Sustitución del filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO  F

Solo tienes que retirar el filtro de agua y seguir los pasos del 1 al 6 
de las instrucciones.

Información importante

No coloques nunca la jarra con filtro de agua BRITA ni el 
filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO a pleno sol y mantenlos 
alejados de elementos calefactores (por ejemplo, hervidoras 
u hornos convencionales).
Es mejor almacenarlos en un lugar oscuro, fresco y seco (y 
conservar los filtros de agua nuevos en su embalaje original). 

¿Sensible al potasio?
El filtrado provoca inicialmente una ligera elevación en el conteni-
do en potasio del agua. Esto es inocuo (por ejemplo, 1 l de agua 
filtrada BRITA contiene menos potasio que una manzana). 
Consulta a tu médico antes de usar un filtro de agua BRITA si 
padeces insuficiencia renal o debes seguir una dieta especial baja 
en potasio.

Restos naturales
Las perlas de carbón activo BRITA son de origen natural, de modo 
que pueden producirse variaciones naturales.
Un pequeño volumen de partículas pequeñas de carbón puede 
pasar al agua filtrada, por lo que es posible que veas partículas 
negras. 

Estas partículas no son dañinas para la salud porque, si se ingieren, 
atraviesan el cuerpo de forma natural sin sufrir modificaciones. 
Si encuentras partículas de carbón en el agua filtrada, BRITA 
recomienda enjuagar el filtro de agua hasta que no haya partículas 
visibles.

Jarra con filtro de agua BRITA y filtro de agua:
Deséchalas según las normativas locales.

La sostenibilidad es importante para nosotros:
Estaremos encantados de proporcionarte piezas de recambio para 
alargar la vida útil de nuestros productos. 
Ponte en contacto con los servicios de atención al cliente de 
BRITA o el distribuidor local si tienes preguntas sobre las piezas de 
recambio.

Exclusión de responsabilidad
Queremos que comprendas que BRITA no acepta ninguna respon-
sabilidad si no se sigue la información del manual del usuario.

¿Tienes alguna pregunta?
Entonces, visítanos en brita.net.

*  De conformidad con la norma DIN EN 17093:2018, se ha analiza-
do este sistema de filtro de agua para detectar la presencia de 
plomo, cobre, cloro, así como la dureza de carbonatos (la reduc-
ción de la dureza de carbonatos hasta los 120 L).

DE REEMBOLSO
DE 30 DÍAS

DÍAS

GARANTÍA

PORTUGUÊS

Olá! Muito obrigado por escolher a BRITA.

Água filtrada BRITA – para si, para a sua família e para   
o ambiente! Divirta-se a utilizar o seu novo produto! 

Todos os nossos conhecimentos especializados estão contidos 
nos filtros de água MAXTRA PRO: A finíssima rede apanha 
partículas grosseiras de canalizações antigas e a rede de filtragem 
adicional de elevado desempenho retém até as partículas mais 
finas* (*≥ 30 µm) da água da torneira.

Ion Exchange Pearls poderosas
• para uma água mais suave, para proteger os seus eletro-

domésticos*
• para reduzir os metais, como o chumbo e o cobre

Microcarvão natural de cascas de coco
• reduz as substâncias que afetam o sabor e o odor, como o cloro
• fornece água filtrada fresca, com bom sabor*

O filtro de água MAXTRA PRO tem uma vida útil máxima de 
150 litros ou 4 semanas. 

Desempenho ótimo dos filtros  

Filtre apenas água fria da torneira.
Utilize apenas os filtros de água BRITA em água da torneira 
proveniente de estações municipais de tratamento da água – só 
esta água cumpre os requisitos legais para ser considerada água 
potável. 
Importante: armazene a água filtrada num local fresco e utilize-a 
num prazo de 24 horas. 
A recomendação oficial de ferver a água da torneira também se 
aplica à água filtrada BRITA. A regra é a seguinte: primeiro filtre 
e depois ferva! 
Caso esta recomendação já não seja aplicável, limpe minuciosa-
mente o jarro e insira um novo filtro de água. 
Para determinados grupos de pessoas (por exemplo, para bebés 
e pessoas com imunidade comprometida), recomenda-se geral-
mente que a água da torneira seja fervida.

A mais elevada qualidade e higiene 
Os mais de 50 anos de experiência com filtros de água significam:

 9 Inovação
 9 a mais elevada qualidade

Para assegurar a observância das nossas elevadas normas de 
qualidade, são implementados rigorosos controlos de qualidade 
internos e externos.

Todos os filtros de água MAXTRA PRO são sujeitos a tratamento 
com vapor quente durante a fabricação, para efeitos de higiene, 
e então são embalados numa película protetora. (Nota: o filtro de 
água poderá estar húmido devido a condensação formada após 
o tratamento com vapor).
Por motivos de higiene, o material de filtragem do filtro de água 
MAXTRA PRO é submetido a um tratamento especial com prata,  
Poderá ser libertada na água uma pequena quantidade de prata. 
Tal respeita as recomendações da Organização Mundial da Saúde 
(OMS).
A BRITA recomenda que o filtro de água seja substituído regular-
mente. 
Queira respeitar os procedimentos de limpeza recomendados, bem 
como os conselhos sobre como preparar o filtro (capítulos 1–7). 
O jarro deve ser limpo regularmente.

Nota:
Caso o jarro já não seja utilizado há algum tempo, retire o filtro de 
água, esvazie o jarro e volte a colocar o filtro de água à solta no 
funil vazio.
Consulte o capítulo 7 intitulado “Trocar o filtro de água  
MAXTRA PRO”.

Funcionamento – muito fácil

1  Limpe antes da primeira utilização e cada vez que mudar 
o filtro de água

O jarro deve ser limpo antes da primeira utilização e cada vez que 
trocar o filtro de água – o funil e o jarro podem ir à máquina de 
lavar loiça (máx. 50 ºC) ou podem ser lavados à mão!

Tampa com BRITA Calendar não amovível  E

Queira limpar a tampa à mão, pois não pode ir à máquina de lavar 
loiça!

2  Preparar o filtro de água MAXTRA PRO  A

Encha o jarro limpo com água fria. 
Submerja o filtro de água e abane-o levemente para retirar algum 
ar em excesso. Remova o filtro de água e descarte a água do jarro. 
Já está!

3  Inserir o filtro de água MAXTRA PRO  B  

Insira o funil no jarro e encaixe firmemente o filtro de água no funil. 
Caso a água não esteja a fluir, empurre o filtro de água mais para 
baixo. 
A BRITA apenas garante uma filtração ótima caso sejam utilizados 
os filtros de água BRITA MAXTRA PRO.

4  Encher o jarro filtrante BRITA  C

A água no funil é filtrada automaticamente e flui para o jarro. 

5  Ativar o filtro de água MAXTRA PRO  D

Para um sabor e desempenho ótimos deixe que dois funis comple-
tos de água da torneira passem pelo filtro antes de beber. 
Para se juntar à BRITA na salvaguarda do ambiente, pode, por 
exemplo, utilizar esta água filtrada para regar as suas plantas.

6  Configurar o indicador de mudança do filtro de água

Que prático! O jarro filtrante BRITA dir-lhe-á quando é que precisa 
de um novo filtro de água. 

Filtro de água BRITA com Calendar  E
O BRITA Calendar informa sobre a próxima data de mudança. 
Após a ativação do filtro de água MAXTRA PRO, configure a data 
da próxima mudança no BRITA Calendar. O mostrador esquerdo 
mostra o dia do mês e o da direita mostra o mês. Gire os dois 
mostradores para a esquerda ou direita e defina uma data para 
a próxima mudança do filtro de água MAXTRA PRO. Por razões de 
espaço, nem todos os dias 1 a 31 poderão ser selecionados no 
mostrador esquerdo. Gire simplesmente para o número seguinte.

7  Trocar o filtro de água MAXTRA PRO  F

Basta retirar o filtro de água e seguir os passos 1 a 6 das instru-
ções.

Informação importante

Nunca exponha o jarro filtrante BRITA e o filtro de água 
MAXTRA PRO diretamente ao sol, e mantenha-os longe de 
equipamentos que aqueçam (por exemplo, chaleiras ou fornos 
convencionais). 
É preferível mantê-los num local escuro, fresco e seco (e manter os 
filtros de água novos nas suas embalagens originais). 

Sensível ao potássio?
De início, a filtração causa um ligeiro aumento no teor de potássio 
da água. Tal é inócuo (por exemplo, um litro de água filtrada BRITA 
contém menos potássio do que uma maçã). 
Consulte o seu médico antes de usar um filtro de água BRITA caso 
padeça de doença renal ou tenha de seguir uma dieta específica 
com pouco potássio.

Vestígios naturais
Os grânulos de carvão ativado da BRITA são de origem natural, 
pelo que podem verificar-se variações naturais.
Um baixo volume de pequenas partículas de carvão (que verá sob 
a forma de partículas pretas) pode passar para a água filtrada. 
Estas partículas não são nocivas para a sua saúde, dado que, em 

caso de ingestão, passam naturalmente pelo seu corpo, sem sofrer 
quaisquer alterações. 
Caso detete partículas de carvão na sua água filtrada, a BRITA 
recomenda que enxague o filtro de água até as partículas deixa-
rem de ser visíveis.

Jarro filtrante BRITA e filtro de água
Elimine-os de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

A sustentabilidade é importante para nós
Temos todo o gosto em fornecer-lhe peças de reposição a fim de 
alargar a vida útil dos nossos produtos. 
Contacte a assistência ao cliente da BRITA ou o seu distribuidor 
local caso tenha dúvidas sobre as peças de reposição.

Exclusão de responsabilidade
Pedimos-lhe que compreenda que a BRITA não aceita qualquer 
responsabilidade caso não sejam respeitadas as informações 
constantes das instruções de utilização.

Tem mais alguma questão?
Se for o caso, visite-nos em brita.net

*  Este filtro de água é testado para chumbo, cobre, cloro e dureza 
de carbonatos de acordo com a DIN EN 17093:2018 (redução da 
dureza de carbonatos testada ate 120L).

DE REEMBOLSONO PRAZO 
DE 30 DIAS
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GARANTIA

TÜRKÇE

Merhaba! BRITA’yı seçtiğiniz için teşekkür 
ederiz.

BRITA ile filtrelenmiş su – kendiniz için, aileniz için ve çevre  
için! Yeni ürününüzü keyifle kullanmanızı diliyoruz.

MAXTRA PRO su filtreleri konusunda uzman bilgi birikimimizin 
tamamı:
Benzersiz BRITA MicroFlow teknolojisine sahip MAXTRA PRO: 
Süper ince örgü eski borulardan gelen iri tanecikli parçaları 
tutarken, yüksek performanslı ilave filtre örgüsü ise musluk 
suyundan gelen en küçük* parçacıkları bile (*≥ 30 μm) tutar.

Güçlü İyon Değiştirici İnciler
• Daha yumuşak su için, cihazlarınızı korumak için*
• kurşun ve bakır gibi metallerin azaltılması için

Hindistan Cevizi Kabuklarından Üretilen Doğal MikroKarbon
İnciler
• klor gibi kokuyu ve tadı bozan maddeleri azaltır
• lezzetli ve taze filtrelenmiş su sağlar*

MAXTRA PRO su filtresinin azami kullanım ömrü 150 litre veya
4 haftadır.

İdeal filtre performansı için:  

Lütfen sadece soğuk musluk suyunu filtreleyin.
Lütfen BRITA su filtrelerini sadece belediye su arıtma tesislerinden 
gelen musluk suyu ile kullanın – sadece bu su, içme suyu kalitesine 
ilişkin yasal gereklilikleri karşılar.
Önemli: Filtrelenmiş suyu serin bir yerde saklayın ve 24 saat içinde 
kullanın.
Musluk suyunun kaynatılmasına yönelik resmi bir bildiri olduğunda, 
bu BRITA ile filtrelenmiş su için de geçerlidir. Kural: önce filtreleyin 
sonra kaynatın!
Suyun kaynatılmasına yönelik bildiri yürürlükten kalktığında, lütfen 
sürahiyi tamamen temizleyin ve yeni bir su filtresi takın.
Bazı kişiler için (ör. bebekler ve bağışıklık sistemi bozuk olanlar), 
genellikle musluk suyunun kaynatılması önerilir.

En yüksek kalite ve hijyen 
50 yılı aşkın su filtreleme deneyiminin anlamı:

 9 İnovasyon
 9 En yüksek kalite

Yüksek kalite standartlarımızı karşılamak için sıkı iç ve dış kalite 
kontrolleri uygulanmaktadır.

Her MAXTRA PRO su filtresi üretim sırasında hijyen amaçları 
doğrultusunda sıcak buharla işlemden geçer ve ardından koruyucu 
bir folyo ile paketlenir. (Not: su filtresi, buhar işleminden sonra 
yoğuşma nedeniyle nemli olabilir).
MAXTRA PRO su filtresinin filtre malzemesi, hijyenik sebeplerle 
gümüşle özel bir işleme tabi tutulur.
Suya az miktarda gümüş salınabilir. Bu, Dünya Sağlık Örgütü (DSÖ) 
önerileri ile uyumludur.
BRITA, su filtresinin düzenli olarak değiştirilmesini önerir. Lütfen 
önerilen temizlik prosedürlerini ve filtrenin hazırlanmasına ilişkin 
tavsiyeyi izleyin (bölüm 1–7). Sürahi düzenli olarak temizlenmelidir.

Not:
Sürahi bir süre kullanılmayacaksa, su filtresini çıkarın, sürahiyi 
boşaltın ve su filtresini boş huniye gevşek bir şekilde yerleştirin. 
Lütfen bölüm 7 “MAXTRA PRO su filtresini değiştirme” kapsamına 
bakın.

Çalıştırma – çok kolay

1  Filtreli sürahinizi ilk kullanımdan önce ve her filtre değişiminde 
temizleyin

Sürahi, ilk kullanımdan önce ve su filtresi her değiştirildiğinde 
temizlenmelidir – huni ve sürahi kısmı bulaşık makinesinde 
(maks. 50 °C) veya elde yıkanabilir.

Çıkarılmayan BRITA Calendar’lu kapak  E

Bulaşık makinesinde yıkanamadığı için lütfen kapağı elde temizleyin.

2  MAXTRA PRO su filtresini hazırlama  A

Temiz sürahiyi soğuk su ile doldurun.
Su filtresini bu suya daldırın ve fazla havayı çıkarmak için hafifçe 
sallayın. Su filtresini çıkarıp sürahideki suyu dökün.

3  MAXTRA PRO su filtresini yerleştirme  B  

Huniyi sürahiye oturtun ve su filtresini huniye sıkıca yerleştirin.
Huniye su doldurulduğunda aşağıdaki hazneye su geçişi olmuyorsa, 
lütfen su filtresini aşağı doğru daha da bastırın. BRITA, sadece 
BRITA MAXTRA PRO su filtreleri kullanıldığında optimum filtrele-
meyi garanti edebilir. 

4  BRITA su filtreli sürahiyi doldurma  C

Huni içindeki su otomatik olarak filtrelenerek aşağıdaki sürahi 
haznesinin içine akar.

5  MAXTRA PRO su filtresini aktif hale getirme  D

Optimum tat ve performans için lütfen içmeden önce iki tam huni 
kadar musluk suyunu filtreden geçirin.

Bu ilk iki dolumdaki filtrelenmiş suyu dökmek yerine bitkilerinizi 
sulamak için kullanabilir, çevreyi koruma konusunda BRITA‘ya 
destek olabilirsiniz.

6  Su filtresi değiştirme göstergesini ayarlama

Çok kullanışlı! BRITA su filtreli sürahi, ne zaman yeni bir su filtresine
ihtiyacınız olduğunu söyleyecek. 

Takvimli BRITA su filtreli sürahi  E

BRITA takvimi sizi bir sonraki filtre değiştirme tarihini hatırlatmak 
için var. Yeni MAXTRA PRO su filtrenizi taktıktan sonra; BRITA 
takviminde bir sonraki filtre değişim tarihini ayarlayın. Sol kadran 
ayın gününü, sağ kadran ise ayı gösterir. İki kadranı sola veya sağa 
çevirin ve bir sonraki MAXTRA PRO su filtresi değişimi için bir tarih 
ayarlayın. Alan darlığı nedeniyle sol kadranda 1’den 31’e kadar tüm 
günler seçilemez. Bir sonraki sayıya geçmeniz yeterlidir.

7  MAXTRA PRO su filtresini değiştirme  F

Su filtresini yerinden çıkarın ve bölüm 1–6 arasındaki adımları 
izleyin.

Önemli bilgi

BRITA su filtreli sürahiyi ve MAXTRA PRO su filtresini asla 
 doğrudan güneş altında bırakmayın ve ısı unsurlarından
uzakta tutun (ör. su ısıtıcılar veya geleneksel fırınlar).     
Onları karanlık, serin ve kuru bir yerde saklamak (ve yeni su 
filtrelerini orijinal ambalajı içinde saklamak) iyi olacaktır. 

Potasyuma karşı hassasiyet
Filtreleme ilk başta suyun potasyum içeriğinde biraz yükselmeye 
neden olur. Bu zararsızdır (ör. BRITA ile filtrelenmiş 1 litre su, bir 
elmaya kıyasla daha az potasyum içerir).
Böbrek hastalığınız varsa ve/veya potasyum kısıtlı özel bir diyeti 
izlemeniz gerekiyorsa, BRITA su filtresini kullanmadan önce lütfen 
doktorunuza danışın.

Doğal kalıntılar
BRITA aktif karbon tanecikleri, doğal kökenlidir ve bu nedenle 
doğal varyasyonlar meydana gelebilir.
Düşük hacimdeki küçük karbon parçacıkları, siyah parçacıklar 
olarak görebileceğiniz şekilde filtrelenmiş suya karışabilir.
Bu parçacıklar sağlığınıza zararlı değildir, çünkü yutulurlarsa, 
değişime uğramadan doğal yollarla vücuttan geçerler.
Filtrelenmiş suyunuzda karbon parçacıkları görürseniz, su filtrenizi 
görünür hiçbir parçacık kalmayıncaya kadar durulamanızı öneririz.

BRITA su filtreli sürahi ve su filtresi
Bunları yerel yönetmeliklere göre imha edin.

Sürdürülebilirlik bizim için önemli  
Ürünlerimizin yaşam döngüsünü uzatmak için size  
yedek parçaları sağlamaktan mutluluk duyarız.
Yedek parçalar hakkında herhangi bir sorunuz  
varsa, BRITA muşteri hizmetleri ile iletişime gecin:  
08504700740.                      

Sorumluluktan Muafiyet
Kullanım talimatlarındaki bilgilere uyulmaması halinde BRITA’nın 
herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmediğini anlayışla karşılamanızı 
rica ederiz.

Sormak istediğiniz başka bir şey daha mı var?
O zaman brita.net adresimizden bizi ziyaret edin.

*  Bu su filtreleme sistemi, DIN EN 17093:2018’e göre kurşun, bakır, 
klor ve karbonat sertliği için test edilmiştir (120 litreye kadar kireç 
azaltımı onaylanmıştır)..
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GARANTİ BELGESİ 
Üretici veya İthalatçı Firmanın:
Unvanı: BRITA TURKEY SU ÇÖZÜMLERİ LTD. ŞTİ.
Adresi: Küçükbakkalköy Mh. Kayışdağı Cd. No:1  
Allianz Tower, K:4 D:13 PK:34750 Ataşehir – İstanbul
Telefonu: 0850 470 0 740
Faks: 0216 331 50 77
e-posta: bilgi@brita.net
Yetkilinin İmzası: 
  

Firmanın Kaşesi:

Satıcı Firmanın:
Unvanı:
Adresi:
Telefonu:
Faks:
e-posta:
Fatura Tarih ve Sayısı:
Teslim Tarihi ve Yeri:
Yetkilinin İmzası: 
Firmanın Kaşesi:

Malın
Cinsi: 
Markası: BRITA 
Modeli:

Garanti Süresi: 2 yıl 
Azami Tamir Süresi: 20 iş günü 
Bandrol ve Seri No:

GARANTİ ŞARTLARI
1) Garanti süresi, malın teslim tarihinden itibaren başlar ve 2 yıldır.

2) Malın bütün parçaları dahil olmak üzere tamamı garanti kapsamındadır.

3) Malın ayıplı olduğunun anlaşılması durumunda, tüketici;
 a) Satılanı geri vermeye hazır olduğunu bildirerek sözleşmeden dönme,
 b) Satılanı alıkoyup ayıp oranında satış bedelinden indirim isteme,
 c) Aşırı bir masraf gerektirmediği takdirde, bütün masrafları satıcıya ait olmak üzere satılanın ücretsiz onarılmasını isteme, 
 d)  İmkân varsa, satılanın ayıpsız bir misli ile değiştirilmesini isteme, seçimlik haklarından birini kullanabilir. Satıcı, tüketicinin tercih 

ettiği bu talebi yerine getirmekle yükümlüdür. 
  Ücretsiz onarım veya malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesi hakları üretici veya ithalatçıya karşı da kullanılabilir. Bu fıkradaki hakların 

yerine getirilmesi konusunda satıcı, üretici ve ithalatçı müteselsilen sorumludur. Üretici veya ithalatçı, malın kendisi tarafından 
piyasaya sürülmesinden sonra ayıbın doğduğunu ispat ettiği takdirde sorumlu tutulmaz. 

  Ücretsiz onarım veya malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesinin satıcı için orantısız güçlükleri beraberinde getirecek olması hâlinde 
tüketici, sözleşmeden dönme veya ayıp oranında bedelden indirim haklarından birini kullanabilir. Orantısızlığın tayininde malın ayıpsız 
değeri, ayıbın önemi ve diğer seçimlik haklara başvurmanın tüketici açısından sorun teşkil edip etmeyeceği gibi hususlar dikkate alınır. 

  Ücretsiz onarım veya malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesi haklarından birinin seçilmesi durumunda bu talebin satıcıya, üreticiye 
veya ithalatçıya yöneltilmesinden itibaren azami otuz iş günü içinde yerine getirilmesi zorunludur. Ancak, Satış Sonrası Hizmetler 
Yönetmeliği’nin eki listede yer alan mallara ilişkin, tüketicinin ücretsiz onarım talebi, yönetmelikte belirlenen azami tamir süresi için-
de yerine getirilir (bu süre su arıtma cihazları için 20 iş günüdür). Aksi hâlde tüketici diğer seçimlik haklarını kullanmakta serbesttir. 

  Tüketicinin sözleşmeden dönme veya ayıp oranında bedelden indirim hakkını seçtiği durumlarda, ödemiş olduğu bedelin tümü 
veya bedelden yapılan indirim tutarı derhâl tüketiciye iade edilir. 

  Seçimlik hakların kullanılması nedeniyle ortaya çıkan tüm masraflar, tüketicinin seçtiği hakkı yerine getiren tarafça karşılanır. 
Tüketici bu seçimlik haklarından biri ile birlikte 11/1/2011 tarihli ve 6098 sayılı Türk Borçlar Kanunu hükümleri uyarınca tazminat da 
talep edebilir. 

4)  Malın tamir süresi 20 iş günüdür. Bu süre, garanti süresi içerisinde mala ilişkin arızanın yetkili servis istasyonuna veya satıcıya 
bildirimi tarihinde, garanti süresi dışında ise malın yetkili servis istasyonuna teslim tarihinden itibaren başlar. Malın arızasının 10 iş 
günü içerisinde giderilememesi halinde, üretici veya ithalatçı; malın tamiri tamamlanıncaya kadar, benzer özelliklere sahip başka 
bir malı tüketicinin kullanımına tahsis etmek zorundadır. Malın garanti süresi içerisinde arızalanması durumunda, tamirde geçen 
süre garanti süresine eklenir.

5)  Malın kullanma kılavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykırı kullanılmasından kaynaklanan arızalar garanti kapsamı dışındadır.  
Bu itibarla tüketicinin olağan kullanım sınırlarını aşan kullanımından kaynaklı nedenlerle (örneğin sert darbe, düşmeye bağlı  
kırılma/parçalanma vs) ve/veya tüketicinin sair kusuru veya ihmali ile malın zarar görmesi halinde tüketici garantiden 
faydalanamayacak olup, bu hallerde mal ücreti karşılığında tüketiciye temin edilecektir. Arızalarda kullanım hatasının bulunup 
bulunmadığının, yetkili servis istasyonları, yetkili servis istasyonunun mevcut olmaması halinde sırasıyla; malın satıcısı, ithalatçısı 
veya üreticisinden birisi tarafından mala ilişkin azami tamir süresi içerisinde düzenlenen raporla belirlenmesi ve bu raporun bir 
nüshasının tüketiciye verilmesi zorunludur.  
Tüketiciler, bahsi geçen rapora ilişkin olarak bilirkişi tarafından tespit yapılması talebiyle uyuşmazlığın parasal değerini dikkate 
alarak tüketici hakem heyetine veya tüketici mahkemesine başvurabilir.
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6)  Tüketici, garantiden doğan haklarının kullanılması ile ilgili olarak çıkabilecek uyuşmazlıklarda yerleşim yerinin bulunduğu veya 
tüketici işleminin yapıldığı yerdeki Tüketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tüketici Mahkemesine başvurabilir. Bu doğrultuda, Tüketici-
nin Korunması Hakkında Kanun’un 68. Maddesinde belirtilen ve her yıl artışa tabi tutulan parasal sınırlar dahilinde, uyuşmazlığın 
çözümü için İlçe Tüketici Hakem Heyeti veya İl Tüketici Hakem Heyeti’ne başvurabilir. Değeri söz konusu parasal sınırın üzerinde 
olan uyuşmazlıklar açısından, Tüketici Mahkemesi’ne başvurulması zorunludur.

7) Tüketiciye sağlanan diğer haklar şu şekildedir:
 Tüketicinin, ücretsiz onarım hakkını kullanması halinde malın;
 a) Garanti süresi içinde tekrar arızalanması,
 b) Tamiri için gereken azami sürenin aşılması,
 c) Tamirinin mümkün olmadığının, yetkili servis istasyonu, satıcı, üretici veya ithalatçı tarafından bir raporla belirlenmesi,
  durumlarında; tüketici malın bedel iadesini, ayıp oranında bedel indirimini veya imkan varsa malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesini 

satıcıdan talep edebilir. Satıcı, tüketicinin talebini reddedemez. Bu talebin yerine getirilmemesi durumunda satıcı, üretici ve ithalat-
çı müteselsilen sorumludur.

  Malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesinin satıcı için orantısız güçlükleri beraberinde getirecek olması halinde tüketici, sözleşmeden 
dönme veya ayıp oranında bedelden indirim haklarından birini kullanabilir. Orantısızlığın tayininde malın ayıpsız değeri, ayıbın 
önemi ve diğer seçimlik haklara başvurmanın tüketici açısından sorun teşkil edip etmeyeceği gibi hususlar dikkate alınır.

  Tüketicinin sözleşmeden dönme veya ayıp oranında bedelden indirim hakkını seçtiği durumlarda, satıcı, malın bedelinin tümünü 
veya bedelden yapılan indirim tutarını derhal tüketiciye iade etmek zorundadır.

  Tüketicinin, malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesi hakkını seçmesi durumunda satıcı, üretici veya ithalatçının, malın ayıpsız misli ile 
değiştirilmesi talebinin kendilerine bildirilmesinden itibaren azami otuz iş günü içerisinde, bu talebi yerine getirmesi zorunludur.

  Yukarıda (c) bendinde belirtilen raporun, arızanın bildirim tarihinden itibaren o mala ilişkin azami tamir süresi içerisinde düzenlen-
mesi zorunludur

Arızalı ürünleriniz ve ürünler hakkında sorularınız için lütfen 0850 470 0 740 numaralı çağrı merkezimizi arayınız.

Bölge Servis Adı (Service name) Adres (Address)
Akdeniz Bölgesi ABDULLAH KARACA-NURSES BİLGİSAYAR İSMETPAŞA MAH. BELLİ İŞHANI ALTI NO:3/A MERKEZ-K.

MARAŞ / KAHRAMANMARAŞ
Marmara Bölgesi SOYLU TEKNİK-MUSTAFA SOYLU HIRKA-İ ŞERİF MAHALLESİ ESKİ ALİPAŞA CADDESİ No : 9 /4A-D  

BLOK/- FATİH/ İSTANBUL FATİH
İç Anadolu Bölgesi TURAN TEKNİK SERVİS-İLKER ÇATAK AYVALI MAHALLESİ AYVALI CADDESİ No : 61 B/- KEÇİÖREN/ 

ANKARA / KEÇİÖREN
Güneydoğu Anadolu 
Bölgesi

MEMEDCAN GÖRÜNTÜ SİSTEMLERİ-
ABDURRAHMAN YAVUZ

YENİ MAHALLESİ 539 SOK. No:3/1 KIZILTEPE / MARDİN /  
KIZILTEPE

Ege Bölgesi YILDIRIM TEKNİK-DURSUN YILDIRIM HALKAPINAR MAHALLESİ 1004 SOK. No:1/P09 KONAK / İZMİR  
KONAK

Karadeniz Bölgesi UĞUR BİLİM / BİLİM TEKNİK BUCAK MAH. 358 SK. NO: 25A ALTINORDU ORDU
Doğu Anadolu 
Bölgesi

NUR SOĞUTMA VE MAKİNE-ORHAN 
TURAL

KIZILAY MAHALLESİ MEHMET BUYRUK SOKAĞI No : 10 A/- 
ERZİNCAN MERKEZ/ ERZİNCAN / ERZİNCAN MERKEZ

Güncel yetkili servis bilgilerine buradan ulaşabilirsiniz: www.brita.com.tr/yetkili-servis-istasyonlari 
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FR   1.   Indicateur de changement  
de filtre à eau

 2. Couvercle 
3. Filtre à eau MAXTRA PRO 
4. Entonnoir 
5. Carafe

ES  1. Indicador de cambio del filtro de agua 
2. Tapa 
3. Filtro de agua MAXTRA PRO 
4. Embudo 
5. Jarra

PT  1. Indicador de troca do filtro de água 
2. Tampa 
3. Filtro de água MAXTRA PRO 
4. Funil 
5. Jarro

NL   1. Vervangingsindicator waterfilter 
2. Deksel 
3. MAXTRA PRO waterfilter 
4. Trechter 
5. Kan

EN    1. Water filter exchange indicator 
2. Lid 
3. MAXTRA PRO water filter 
4. Funnel 
5. Jug

PL   1. Wskaźnik wymiany filtra do wody 
2. Pokrywka 
3. Filtr do wody MAXTRA PRO

 4. Lejek 
5. Dzbanek

DE   1.  Kartuschenwechselanzeige 
2. Deckel 
3.  MAXTRA PRO Wasserfilter-Kartusche

 4. Trichter 
5. Kanne

IT   1.  Indicatore di sostituzione del filtro 
2. Coperchio 
3. Filtro per l’acqua MAXTRA PRO

 4. Imbuto 
5. Caraffa

TR   1.  Su filtresi değiştirme göstergesi 
2. Kapak 
3. MAXTRA PRO su filtresi

 4. Huni 
5. Sürahi
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